

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Apr 08, 2016, 4:01 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

E
b/h

No. 91154-1

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON COUNTIES RISK POOL; AMERICAN
INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.; LEXINGTON INSURANCE
COMPANY, INC.; VYRLE HILL; J. WILLIAM ASHBAUGH; and ACE
AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Respondents,

v.

CLARK COUNTY, a municipal corporation; DONALD SLAGLE, an
individual, LARRY DAVID, an individual, and ALAN NORTHROP, an
individual,

Defendant-Appellants.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE INNOCENCE NETWORK

Diane M. Meyers
Seth H. Row
Vanessa Wheeler
MILLER NASH GRAHAM & DUNN LLP
2801 Alaskan Way, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98121
(206) 624-8300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Innocence
Network*



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
II. ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS	3
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
A. Initial Investigation	4
B. DNA Tests Exclude Larry Davis and Alan Northrop	5
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. Brady Violations Have Caused a Significant Number of Wrongful Convictions But Often Take Years to Discover.....	8
B. The “Complicated Chronology” of Brady Violations Makes It Difficult to Determine A Precise Moment When the Violation First Occurs	12
C. Public Policy Favors Just Compensation for Exonerees	15
D. When Insurers Succeed in Avoiding Coverage for Wrongful Conviction Using Tactics Such as Those Used by Insurers Here, Exonerees are Re- Victimized, Contrary to Public Policy	16
E. The Wrongfully Convicted Suffer Injuries Beyond Their Years of Wrongful Incarceration.....	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aquilar v. Woodford</i> , 725 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Broam v. Bogan</i> , 320 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Davis v. Clark County</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	Passim
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009)	12, 14
<i>Harris v. Lafler</i> , 553 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Limone v. United States</i> 497 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Mass. 2007)	15-16
<i>Newton v. City of New York</i> , No. 07 CIV 6211, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. March 4, 2016).....	16
<i>Restivo v. Nassau County</i> , No. 06 Civ. 6720, 2015 WL 5796966 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015).....	16
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S.Ct.627 (2012).....	12
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263, 119 S. Ct. 1936, 144 L. Ed. 2d 286 (1999).....	13
<i>United States v. Kohring</i> , 637 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>United States v. Sedaghaty</i> , 728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013)	12

STATE CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Adams</i> , 374 Mass. 722, 375 N.E.2d 681 (1978)	9
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Expedia, Inc. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 793, 329 P.3d 59 (2014).....	5
<i>In the Matter of Personal Restraint of Clyde R. Spencer</i> , 152 Wn. App. 698, 218 P.3d 924 (2009).....	11-13
<i>In re Stenson</i> , 174 Wn.2d 474, 276 P.3d 286 (2012).....	13
 STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
RCW 10.73.170	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cadene A. Russell, <i>When Justice is Done: Expanding a Defendant’s Right to the Disclosure of Exculpatory Evidence on the 51st Anniversary of Brady v. Maryland</i> 58 How. L.J. 237 (2014).....	8
Dan Hinkel et al., <i>Tribune Exclusive: Man free after 30 years says ‘It’s just scary to be out’</i> , CHICAGO TRIBUNE, Feb. 11, 2015	9
Joe Delich, Note, <i>Ensuring Insurance: Adequate and Appropriate Coverage for Brady Claims in Illinois</i> 110 Nw. U. L. Rev. 223 (2015).....	8
John Simerman, <i>Reginald Adams, who spent 34 years in prison for murder, to receive \$250K after Louisiana declared him ‘factually innocent’</i> , The New Orleans Advocate, March 16, 2015.....	10
Mary C. Delaney et al., <i>Exonorees’ Hardships After Freedom</i> , WIS. LAWYER Feb. 2010	20
Karen F. Parker, Mari A. DeWees, Michael L. Redelet, <i>Racial Bias and the Conviction of the Innocent</i> 114-128, in <i>Wrongly Convicted: Perspectives on Failed Justice</i> (Saundra Davis Westervelt, John A. Humphrey, eds., Rutgers University Press 2001)	17
